to further adjustments as additional information becomes available and as additional analyses are performed. The final valuation of assets acquired and
liabilities assumed may be materially different than the estimated values assumed in the preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements.

The Term Loan Facility and Senior Unsecured Notes that are anticipated to be incurred to finance the acquisition are included in the preliminary unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial statements reflecting terms and rates Celanese expects to receive based on current market rates. The actual financing and
terms of the financing will be subject to market conditions. Actual adjustments may differ from the amounts reflected in the preliminary unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements, and the differences may be material.

CELANESE COPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRELIMINARY UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of March 31, 2022

(in millions)

Historical
Celanese

Historical
M&M Business
as Reclassified

(Note 3)

Acquisition
Accounting

Adjustments   Note

Other
Accounting

Adjustments   Note
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 605  $ 80  ($ 10,995)   (4A)  $ 10,927   (5A)  $ 617
Trade receivables - third party and affiliates   1,390   577   -   -   1,967
Non-trade receivables, net   523   -   33   (4J)   -   556
Inventories   1,549   785   -   -   2,334
Marketable securities   9   -   -   -   9
Other assets   124   75   -   (30)   (5C)   169

Total current assets   4,200   1,517   (10,962)   10,897   5,652
Investments in affiliates   847   56   -   -   903
Property, plant and equipment, net   4,188   997   403   (4C)   -   5,588
Operating lease right-of-use assets   267   42   160   (4I)   -   469
Deferred income taxes   244   19   -   -   263
Other assets   569   2   -   -   571
Goodwill   1,396   2,093   (2,093)   (4G)   -   7,398

   6,002   (4F)
Intangible assets, net   715   1,812   2,088   (4C)   -   4,615

Total assets  $ 12,426  $ 6,538  ($ 4,402)   $ 10,897   $ 25,459
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Short-term borrowings and current installments

of long-term debt - third party and affiliates  $ 860   -   -   $ 500   (5A)  $ 1,360
Trade payables - third party and affiliates   1,169   531   44   (4B)   -   1,744
Other liabilities   419   106   1   (4K)   -   556

   30   (4I)
Income taxes payable   106   79   -   -   185

Total current liabilities   2,554   716   75   500   3,845
Long-term debt, net of unamortized deferred
financing costs   3,132   -   -   10,427   (5A)   13,559
Deferred income taxes   563   413   573   (4H)   -   1,549
Uncertain tax positions   296   -   -   -   296
Benefit obligations   543   -   33   (4J)   -   576
Operating lease liabilities   223   35   130   (4I)   -   388
Other liabilities   162   25   -   -   187
Commitments and Contingencies
Stockholders' Equity

Preferred Stock   -   -   -   -   -
Common Stock   -   -   -   -   -
Treasury Stock, at cost   (5,492)   -   -   -   (5,492)
Additional paid-in capital   326   -   -   -   326
Parent company net investment   -   5,321   (5,321)   (4G)   -   -
Retained earnings   10,106   -   (44)   (4B)   (30)   (5C)   10,032
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss)

income, net   (333)   (152)   152   (4G)   -   (333)
Total stockholders' equity   4,607   5,169   (5,213)   (30)   4,533

Noncontrolling interests   346   180   526
Total equity   4,953   5,349   (5,213)   (30)   5,059

Total liabilities and equity  $ 12,426  $ 6,538   (4,402)   $ 10,897   $ 25,459

See notes to preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

CELANESE COPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRELIMINARY UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the three months ended March 31, 2022

(in millions, except share data)

Historical
Celanese

Historical
M&M

Business as
Reclassified

(Note 3)

Acquisition
Accounting

Adjustments   Note

Other
Accounting

Adjustments   Note
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales  $ 2,538  $ 889   -   -   $ 3,427
Cost of sales   (1,793)   (682)   25   (4L)   -   (2,479)
   -   -   (29)   (4D)   -
Gross profit   745   207   (4)   -   948

Selling, general and administrative expenses   (174)   (180)   (1)   (4I)   -   (355)
Amortization of intangible assets   (11)   (33)   33   (4L)   -   (61)
   -   -   (50)   (4E)   -
Research and development expenses   (24)   (18)   (8)   (4I)   -   (50)
Other (charges) gains, net   (1)   -   -   -   (1)
Foreign exchange gain (loss), net   (1)   -   -   -   (1)
Gain (loss) on disposition of businesses and assets,

net   (3)   -   -   -   (3)
Operating profit (loss)   531   (24)   (30)   -   477

Equity in net earnings (loss) of affiliates   56   (1)   -   -   55
Non-operating pension and other postretirement

employee benefit (expense) income   24   4   -   -   28
Interest expense   (35)   -   -   (144)   (5B)  (179)
Interest income   1   -   -   -   1
Dividend income - equity investments   37   -   -   -   37
Other income (expense), net   2   3   1   (4I)   -   6
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before

tax   616   (18)   (29)   (144)   425
Income tax (provision) benefit   (112)   4   7   (4H)   33   (5D)  (68)

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations   504   (14)   (22)   (111)   357
Net (earnings) loss attributable to noncontrolling

interests   (2)   (1)   -   -   (3)
Net earnings (loss) from continuing

operations attributable to Celanese/M&M
Business  $ 502  $ (15)  $ (22)   $ (111)   $ 354

Earnings per common share attributable to Celanese
Shareholders:

Earnings per common share - basic   4.64   3.27
Earnings per common share - diluted   4.61   3.25
Weighted average shares - basic   108,185,912   108,185,912
Weighted average shares - diluted   108,917,577   108,917,577

See notes to preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

CELANESE COPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRELIMINARY UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(in millions, except share data)

Historical
Celanese

Historical
M&M

Business as
Reclassified

(Note 3)

Acquisition
Accounting

Adjustments   Note

Other
Accounting

Adjustments   Note
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales  $ 8,537  $ 3,532   -   -   $ 12,069
Cost of sales   (5,855)   (2,489)   100   (4L)   -   (8,357)
   -   -   (113)   (4D)   -

Gross profit   2,682   1,043   (13)   -   3,712
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (633)   (385)   (44)   (4B)   -   (1,064)
   (2)   (4I)
Amortization of intangible assets   (25)   (131)   131   (4L)   -   (225)
   (200)   (4E)   -
Research and development expenses   (86)   (73)   (34)   (4I)   -   (193)
Other gains (charges), net   3   (5)   -   -   (2)
Foreign exchange gain (loss), net   2   -   -   -   2
Gain (loss) on disposition of businesses and assets,
net   3   -   -   -   3

Operating profit (loss)   1,946   449   (162)   -   2,233
Equity in net earnings (loss) of affiliates   146   9   -   -   155
Non-operating pension and other postretirement
employee benefit (expense) income   106   14   -   -   120
Interest expense   (91)   -   -   (588)   (5B)   (709)
   -   -   (30)   (5C)
Refinancing expense   (9)   -   -   -   (9)
Interest income   8   -   -   -   8
Dividend income - equity investments   147   -   -   -   147
Other (expense) income, net   (5)   1   5   (4I)   -   1

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations
before tax   2,248   473   (157)   (618)   1,946

Income tax (provision)   (330)   (48)   36   (4H)   142   (5D)   (200)
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations   1,918   425   (121)   (476)   1,746
Net (earnings) loss attributable to noncontrolling

interests   (6)   (17)   -   -   (23)
Net earnings (loss) from continuing operations

attributable to Celanese/M&M Business  $ 1,912  $ 408  $ (121)   $ (476)   $ 1,723
Earnings per common share attributable to Celanese
Shareholders
Earnings per common share - basic   17.19   15.49
Earnings per common share - diluted   17.06   15.37
Weighted average shares - basic   111,224,017   111,224,017